
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green
Cllr P.F. Rust

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 16)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 15th August, 2018 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 17 - 174)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1826 on planning applications 
recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus Station, 3 
Station Road, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00140/FULPP Meudon House, Meudon 
Avenue, Farnborough

For information

 3 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

 4 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 5 18/00466/FULPP 117 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough

For information

 6 18/00481/FULPP Old Warehouse and Star 
Yard, Aldershot

For information

 7 18/00614/FULPP Randell House, Fernhill 
Road, Blackwater, 
Camberley

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:



Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 8 25-57 18/00506/FULPP 1-5 Firgrove 
Parade, 
Farnborough

Grant

 9 59-73 18/00566/FULPP Ivy Road 
Recreational 
Ground, Ivy Road, 
Aldershot

Grant

10 75-106 18/00580/FULPP 36, 40 and Land to 
the Rear of 26-54 
Cove Road, 
Farnborough

Refuse

11 107-
139

18/00623/FULPP 110-118 Victoria 
Road, Farnborough

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 
175 - 178)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1827 (copy attached) which 
reports on cases of planning enforcement and possible unauthorised development.

5. APPEAL PROGRESS REPORT – (Pages 179 - 180)

To consider the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1828 (copy attached) on the 
progress of recent planning appeals.



MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


  
  

Development Management Committee   
10th October 2018 

Head of Planning 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th August, 2018 at the Council Offices, Farnborough 
at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr D.M.T. Bell 
Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr C.P. Grattan 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr A.R. Newell 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar and Cllr 
Jennifer Evans. 
 
Cllr Veronica Graham-Green and Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting.  
 
Non-Voting Member 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 
 

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

18. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th July, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 

19. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 
(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 

Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00416/REVPP and 

18/00417LBCPP 
(Nos. 26-28 Grosvenor Road, Aldershot); 

  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
applications as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00251/FULPP (Willow House, No. 23 Grosvenor Road, 

Aldershot); 
   

* 18/00397/FULPP (Village Hotel, Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough); 

  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1821, be noted; 

  
(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 18/00554/FULPP (No. 34 Church Lane, Aldershot); 
  
(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
   
 18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 

Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 
   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00466/FULPP (No. 117 Farnborough Road, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00489/FULPP (Nos. 68-70 Giffard Drive, Farnborough); 

 
* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1821 in respect of these 

applications was amended at the meeting 
 

20. INVALID ITEM 
 

The Committee noted that the following planning application was now invalid: 
 
Application No. Address 
  
18/00481/FULPP (Old Warehouse and Star Yard, Aldershot). 

Page 4



 

 

 
21. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representation was made to the Committee and was duly considered before a 
decision was reached: 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 

the application 
    
18/00397/FULPP Village Hotel, 

Pinehurst Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr. J. Jaulim In support 

 
 

22. APPLICATION NO. 18/00554/FULPP - NO. 34 CHURCH LANE, ALDERSHOT 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1821 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the erection of a first floor rear extension. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to no 
substantial objections being received before the expiry of the neighbour notification 
period on 21st August, 2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That subject to no substantial objections being received before the 
expiry of the neighbour notification period on 21st August, 2018, the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning 
permission subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the report. 
 

23. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - FORMER 
LAFARGE SITE AND ADJOINING LAND AT HOLLYBUSH LANE NORTH, 
SOUTH OF NORTH CAMP RAILWAY STATION 

 
The Committee received the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1822, which 
provided an update with regard to the position of the former Lafarge site and 
adjoining land at Hollybush Lane North, south of North Camp railway station. 
 
The Committee was informed that an Enforcement Notice was served in September 
2015 in respect of unauthorised material change of use of land to: (a) commercial 
car spares/car sales use; and (b) storage of scrapped cars; both with associated 
development comprising construction of bunds, hard surfaces, roads, fences and 
siting of structures on the land.  This Enforcement Notice was subject to an appeal 
heard at a Public Inquiry in October 2016.  This appeal was dismissed by two 
subsequent Inspector’s decisions dated 30th November, 2016 and 23rd August, 
2017 and an amended Enforcement Notice took effect from 23rd August, 2017.  This 
Notice required staged compliance within three months (by 23rd November, 2017), 
within six months (by 23rd February, 2018) and within twelve months (by 23rd 
August, 2018). 
 

Page 5



 

 

The Committee was advised that the latest inspection of the site was undertaken on 
7th August, 2018 as a check on the landowner’s progress towards compliance with 
the requirements of the principal Enforcement Notice by 23rd August, 2018.  This 
inspection revealed that, whilst the site was now largely empty, a further site 
inspection would be needed to ensure all breaches of planning control had been 
rectified.  The Committee noted the l
[...]
ence 

 
Description and address 

  There are no petitions to report. 

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Development Management Committee 
10th October 2018 

Item 8  
Report No.PLN1826 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Sarita Jones 

Application No. 18/00506/FULPP 

Date Valid 14th August 2018 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

1st October 2018 

Proposal Demolition of existing buildings and erection of a new building 
comprising retail use at ground floor (flexible use of Use Class A1, 
A2, A3,A4 and/or A5) and 19 dwellings above (8 one bedroom and 
11 two bedroom flats) with associated car and cycle parking, bin 
storage and amenity space and installation of an electricity 
substation 

Address 1 - 5 Firgrove Parade Farnborough Hampshire    

Ward Empress 

Applicant Bride Hall Investments Ltd 

Agent Mr Andrew Telling 

Recommendation Grant subject to S.106 planning obligation 

Description 
 
The application site is on the south side of Victoria Road.  It comprises a vacant three storey 
pitched roofed building which is in a poor state of repair.  It was formerly used for shop and 
restaurant uses at ground floor with  5 residential units on the floors above.  A disused 
outbuilding at the rear was previously used as associated garages/store.  Vehicular access 
to the parking at the rear of the building was from the east side of the building which is 
currently fenced off (there is also a fence blocking access from west side). There is a parking 
area to the front of the building, part of which is a designated parkin
[...]
cy CP6 and as the net gain is less than 15 units no 
affordable housing is required. 
 
Extension of time  
 
A request has been received from the applicant to extend the time for the determination of 
this application to 7 December 2018 to enable the planning obligation to be completed.  This 
has been agreed. 
 
Conclusion 
 
It is considered that the proposal would not adversely affect the character of the area, having 
regard to the site's location adjacent to a building of local importance, the amenities of 
existing and future occupiers, highway safety or the integrity of the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area.  It makes acceptable provision for open space, surface water 
drainage and for people with disabilities and in overall terms is considered to meet the 
objectives of development plan policy.  
 
Full Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure financial contributions towards 
open space, transport, SPA/SAMM mitigation and to vary the 2013 planning agreement as 
necessary the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to GRANT 
planning permission subject to the following conditions and informatives:- 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended July 2014 and to accord with the 
resolution of Rushmoor's Cabinet on 17 June 2014 in respect of Planning Report no 
PLN1420. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 
 

 2 Construction of the following elements of the development hereby approved shall not 
start until a schedule and/or sample
[...]
1826 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting.  
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer Sarita Jones 

Application No. 18/00623/FULPP 

Date Valid 17th August 2018 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

10th September 2018 

Proposal Demolition of five detached dwellings and erection of 42 apartments 
(26 one bedroom and 16 two bedroom) for the elderly (sixty years of 
age and/or partner over fifty five years of age), guest apartment, 
communal facilities, access, car parking and landscaping. 

Address 110 - 118 Victoria Road Farnborough Hampshire    

Ward Empress 

Applicant Churchill Retirement Living 

Agent Mr Simon Cater 

Recommendation GRANT subject to S.106 planning obligation 

Description 
 
This rectangular application site (0.33 hectares) is on the south side of Victoria Road, some 
106 metres to the west of its junction with Station Road and 24 metres to the east of its 
junction with the access road serving the B&Q service yard and Solartron works.  It contains 
five detached two storey houses of similar age, height and design, each with individual 
access points onto Victoria Road.  The site frontage is about 52 metres  and the depth about 
62 metres.  120 and 122 Victoria Road, two detached two storey houses lie to the west of the 
site.  There is a terrace of 5 dwellings to the rear of these properties (Kensington Place) 
completed in 2014 which has accommodation over three floors and takes access from the 
road leading to the B&Q service area and Solartron Works.  108 Victoria Road lies to the 
east, a detached two storey house similar in size and appearance to those within the 
applic
[...]
ations.  The building had a hipped pitched roof with two 
dormer windows in the rear roof plane.  Both buildings had a traditional appearance with the 
use of brick, tile and render.  Ramped, lift and staircases were provided to both buildings. 
 
The proposed buildings were separated by a new entrance some 18 metres to the west of 
the entrance serving Fern Hill Lodge.  The new entrance led to a parking area along the 
eastern boundaries and southern boundaries comprising 24 spaces, of which three were for 
disabled use, an electric buggy store for 3 buggies and storage for 4 cycles.   
 
In 2017 planning permission, 17/00956/FULPP, was sought for development on a smaller 
site than those considered in 2005 and 2008, the main difference being the exclusion of 108 
Victoria Road.    The proposal was for demolition of 110-118 Victoria Road and the erection 
of 42 apartments (27 one bedroom and 15 two bedroom) for the elderly (sixty years of age 
and/or partner over fifty five years of age), guest apartment, communal facilities, access, car 
parking and landscaping. 
 
In March 2018 planning permission was refused on the following grounds: 
 
1  The proposed building would represent a significant change in height and massing  

resulting in unsympathetic building relationships between it and existing property to 
the detriment of the character of the area.  This conflicts with "saved" local plan policy 
ENV16 and policy CP2 of the Rushmoor Core Strategy.  Regard has also been had to 
policy D1 of the Rushmoor Local Plan Draft Submission June 2017.  

 
2  The proposed first and second floor windows in the east elevation are considered to 

result in levels of overlooking between the development and 108 Victoria Road which 
would result in an unacceptable loss of privacy to these occupiers.  In the context of 
Fern Hill Lodge, the cumulative impact of buildings would result in an unacceptable 
sense of enclosure to the occupiers of 108 Victoria Road.   The proposal the
[...]
e 
a satisfactory living environment for future occupiers, have an acceptable impact on adjoining 
non-residential and residential occupiers and meet the functional requirements of the 
development.  The proposal is acceptable in highway terms, it makes satisfactory provision 
for affordable housing and public open space, addresses its impact on the SPA and secures 
appropriate energy efficiency measures.  It complies with development plan policies, the 
Council's adopted Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework/Planning 
Practice Guidance and is recommended for approval. 
 
Full Recommendation  
 
Subject to the issues relating to drainage and affordable housing as set out above being 
satisfactorily addressed it is recommended that permission be GRANTED subject to the 
completion of an appropriate section 106 planning obligation by 15 November 2018 in 

Page 120



 

 
 

respect of SAMM, open space, affordable housing and highway matters as set out above 
and the imposition of the following conditions and informatives: 
 
However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 planning obligation is not completed by 15 
November 2018 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to 
REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate 
provision for open space, affordable housing and SAMM nor mitigate its impact in highway 
terms contrary to development plan policies and the provisions of the Council's 
supplementary planning document Planning Contributions - Transport 2008.  
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year 

from the date of this permission.  
  
 Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 

amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths 
[...]
7



County Council would not object to any request for retrospective planning 
permission. 
 
Under the circumstances it is not considered expedient to pursue further action. 
 
Full recommendation  
  
It is recommended that no further action be taken. 
 

Page 178



  

  

Development Management  Committee   

10th October 2018  

Planning Report No. PL1828  

  
Appeals Progress Report 

  
1. New Appeals 
 
1.1 Land affected by TPO 416A – Within Links Way, Fox Heath and Randolph 

Drive: Against the refusal of consent for the removal of one Oak Tree located in 
woodland at the rear of 28 Randolph Drive. The tree is on woodland at the rear of 
the property which is owned and maintained by the Council. The appellant is the 
occupier of a neighbouring property who is seeking its removal on the grounds of 
its impact on residential amenity. This appeal is being dealt with by means of the 
written procedure. 

 
1.2 65 Cove Road, Farnborough. Against the refusal of permission for: Change of 

use of existing shop (Use Class A1) to mixed restaurant /takeaway (Use Classes 
A3/A5 with installation of external extraction chimney to the rear and retention of 
associated shop front alterations. This appeal was to be dealt with by the written 
method however it was Withdrawn by the appellant on 26th September. 

 
2. Appeal Decisions 
  
2.1   14 Church Circle, Farnborough. Against an enforcement notice requiring removal 

of unauthorised uPVC windows installed in a building converted to flats in a 
Conservation Area.  

 
2.2 In a decision dated 30th August 2018, the appointed Inspector agreed that the 

central core of Church Circle represents a strong and distinctive group with a 
consistency of form and detail and that, with the exception of the later 1980s 
building at No.14a all the properties retain their original pattern of timber sash 
windows which contribute to the character and appearance of the South 
Farnborough Conservation Area. 

 
2.3   The Inspector agreed that the UPVC windows installed without planning 

permission fail to reflect the character of the host property and detract from the 
contribution made by the central group. 

 
2.4 The Inspector therefore upheld the enforcement notice with minor corrections to 

the wording. The property owners therefore have until  28th February 2019 to 
remove and replace the 14 windows which were the subject of the enforcement 
notice. 

 
 DECISION : APPEAL DISMISSED and ENFORCEMENT NOTICE UPHELD 
 
 
 

Page 179

AGENDA ITEM No. 5



2.5 36 Mayfield Road, Farnborough. Against an enforcement notice requiring the 
owner to cease using any part of the land for the storage and sale of motor 
vehicles, and remove from the land all vehicles other than those owned by the 
residential occupiers of the land, which are stored in connection with and ancillary 
to the residential use of the land.  

 
2.6 In a decision dated 15th August 2018 the appointed Inspector did not accept the 

appellants’ contention on the sole ground of appeal, that the matters enforced 
against had not occurred. 

 
2.7 He concluded that the unauthorised use of the property for the sale and storage of 

motor vehicles had indeed occurred and upheld the enforcement notice. 
 
2.8 The property owners therefore have until 15th October 2018 to: cease using any 

part of the land for the storage of motor vehicles; cease using any part of the land 
for the sale of motor vehicles; and remove from the land all vehicles other than 
those owned by the residential occupiers of the land which are stored in 
connection with, and ancillary to the residential use of the land.  

 
 DECISION : APPEAL DISMISSED and ENFORCEMENT NOTICE UPHELD 
 
2.9 107 Fernhill Road, Farnborough Against the refusal of planning permission for  a 

two storey rear extension, single storey front extension and rooflights to front. 
 
2.10 The proposal features a 5m deep, 6m high rear extension to an existing bungalow 

with accommodation in the roofspace.  
 
2.11 Planning permission was refused in April 2018 for the following reason: 
 
 “The disproportionate scale, mass and bulk of the proposed rear extension, would, 

by virtue of its height, bulk and rearward projection, give rise to an unacceptable 
and unneighbourly impact on the amenities of the adjacent property at 109 Fernhill 
Road and unacceptable harm to its living conditions through enclosure and 
overshadowing. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policies ENV 17 and H15 of 
the Rushmoor Local Plan Review (1996 - 2011).” 

 
2.12 The Inspector disagreed with the Council on the grounds that although the position 

of the proposed extension and the separation between the properties would give 
rise to some additional shadow at certain times of the day and year,  the impact 
would not be  ‘over-blinkering’ or result in undue or unacceptable enclosure.  

 
 DECISION : APPEAL ALLOWED 
 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the report be NOTED.  
 
Keith Holland  
Head of Planning   

 

Page 180


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of interest
	2 Minutes
	Appendix A and B

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 8 - 1-5 Firgrove Parade, Farnborough - 18/00506/FULPP
	Section C - Item 9 - Ivy Road Recreational Ground, Ivy Road, Aldershot - 18/00566/FULPP
	Section C - Item 10 - 36, 40 and Land to the Rear of 26-54 Cove Road, Farnborough - 18/00580/FULPP
	Section C - Item 11 - 110-118 Victoria Road, Farnborough - 18/00623/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	5 Appeal Progress Report





Minutes of the meeting


-14-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 10th October, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr Mara Makunura

Cllr A.R. Newell

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr C.P. Grattan.

Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting. 

Non-Voting Members

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

26. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15th August, 2018 were approved and signed by 
the Chairman.

27. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein:

* 18/00566/FULPP (Ivy Road Recreational Ground, Ivy Road, 
Aldershot);



(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 
application as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein:

* 18/00580/FULPP (Nos. 36 and 40 and land to the rear of 
Nos. 26-54 Cove Road, Farnborough);

(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 
in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1826, be noted;

(iv) the following applications be determined by the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman:

* 18/00506/FULPP (Nos. 1-5 Firgrove Parade, Farnborough);

* 18/00623/FULPP (Nos. 110-118 Victoria Road, 
Farnborough);

(v) the current position with regard to the following applications (as 
amended at the meeting) be noted pending consideration at a future 
meeting:

16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 
Road, Aldershot);

18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00466/FULPP (No. 117 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough);

18/00481/FULPP (Old Warehouse and Star Yard, 
Aldershot);

18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, 
Blackwater, Camberley);

18/00657/FULPP (Farnborough Airport, Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough);

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1826 in respect of these 



applications was amended at the meeting

28. SITE VISIT

RESOLVED: That a site visit be undertaken in respect of the following planning 
application for the reason set out:

Application No. Address Reason for Site Visit

18/00614/FULPP Randell House, Fernhill 
Road, Blackwater, Camberley

To assist in consideration of 
the application given the 
proximity to properties in 
Randell Close.

29. REPRESENTATIONS BY THE PUBLIC

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before 
decisions were reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

18/00580/FULPP Nos. 36 and 40 
and land to the 
rear of Nos. 26-
54 Cove Road, 
Farnborough

Mr. M. Danaher In support

18/00623/FULPP Nos. 110-118 
Victoria Road, 
Farnborough

Mr. S. Cater In support

30. APPLICATION NO. 18/00506/FULPP - NOS. 1-5 FIRGROVE PARADE, 
FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1826 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of existing buildings and erection 
of a new building comprising retail use at ground floor (flexible use of Use Class A1, 
A2, A3, A4 and/or A5) and 19 dwellings above (eight one-bedroom and 11 two-
bedroom flats) with associated car and cycle parking, bin storage and amenity space 
and installation of an electricity substation.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990.

RESOLVED: That subject to the completion of a satisfactory Agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure financial 
contributions towards open space, transport, SPA/SAMM mitigation and to vary the 



2013 planning agreement as necessary, the Head of Planning, in consultation with 
the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions 
and informatives set out in the Report (as amended at the meeting).

31. APPLICATION NO. 18/00623/FULPP - NOS. 110-118 VICTORIA ROAD, 
FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1826 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of five detached dwellings and 
erection of 42 apartments (26 one-bedroom and 16 two-bedroom) for the elderly (60 
years of age and/or partner over 55 years of age), guest apartment, communal 
facilities, access, car parking and landscaping.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to any 
amendment to Condition 14 required to address any views received from Hampshire 
County Council as Lead Local Flood Authority, a financial contribution towards 
affordable housing as set out in the Report (as amended at the meeting) being 
satisfactorily addressed and the completion of an appropriate planning obligation 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

RESOLVED: That:  

(i) subject to any amendment to Condition 14 required to address any 
views received from Hampshire County Council as Lead Local Flood 
Authority and a financial contribution towards affordable housing as 
set out in the Report (as amended at the meeting), the Head of 
Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to grant 
planning permission subject to the completion of an appropriate 106 
planning obligation by 6th December, 2018 in respect of Strategic 
Access Management and Monitoring Measures (SAMM), open space, 
affordable housing and highway matters as set out in the Report (as 
amended at the meeting) and the revised conditions and informatives 
set out in the Report (as amended at the meeting).

(ii) in the event of failure to complete a satisfactory Section 106 planning 
obligation by 6th December, 2018, the Head of Planning, in 
consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal fails to make appropriate 
provision for open space, affordable housing and SAMM nor mitigate 
its impact in highway terms contrary to development plan policies and 
the provisions of the Council’s supplementary planning document 
Planning Contributions – Transport 2008.

32. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 107 
FERNHILL ROAD, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1827 regarding 
the building of a new boundary fence over one metre in height to the front of the 
property without permitted development rights.  The property owners had been 



invited to submit a planning application for the retention of the boundary fence.  To 
date, no application had been submitted.

The Committee was advised that the new fence appeared similar in height to the 
previous fence, whilst the width had been reduced overall by approximately 30cm at 
each end, increasing the vehicular entrances at both neighbouring properties.  
Members were advised that Hampshire County Council would not object to any 
request for retrospective planning permission were one to be submitted.

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken.

33. APPEAL PROGRESS REPORT

(1) New / Withdrawn 
Appeals

Address Description

Land affected by TPO 
416A – within Links 
Way, Fox Heath and 
Randolph Drive, 
Farnborough

Against the refusal of consent for the removal of one oak 
tree located in woodland at the rear of No. 28 Randolph 
Drive.  It was noted that this appeal was being dealt with 
by means of the written procedure.

No. 65 Cove Road, 
Farnborough

The appeal had been withdrawn by the appellant on 
26th September, 2018.  

(2) Appeal Decisions

Application /
Enforcement Case 
No.

Description Decision

18/00070/CONSRV Against an enforcement notice requiring 
removal of unauthorised uPVC windows 
installed in a building converted to flats in a 
Conservation Area at No. 14 Church 
Circle, Farnborough.

Dismissed

16/00109/HOME Against an enforcement notice requiring 
the owner to cease using any part of the 
land for the storage and sale of motor 
vehicles, and remove from the land all 
vehicles other than those owned by the 
residential occupiers of the land, which are 
stored in connection with and ancillary to 
the residential use of the land at No. 36 
Mayfield Road, Farnborough.

Dismissed

18/00181/FUL Against the Council’s refusal of planning Allowed



permission for a two-storey rear extension, 
single storey front extension and rooflights 
to front at No. 107 Fernhill Road, 
Farnborough.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1828 be noted.

The meeting closed at 8.10 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


